

In the Court of the District Judge, Murshidabad

Present: Shri Partha Pratim Chakraborty (J.O. –WB01240)
District Judge, Murshidabad.

Title Appeal 214 of 2015

Order No.35, dated. 19.08.2025

Today is fixed for filing steps upon the respondent nos. 1(Chha) and plaintiff no. 1(Unga, Cha) and hearing petition dated 02.01.2025 filed by the appellant and filing affidavit.

Ld. Counsels for respective parties are present.

The petition, praying for transposition has been filed by the respondent no. 2 to 8, who, according to the petitioners, are legal heirs of sole original appellant who died on 19.11.2023. The death certificate filed. The petition is not supported by affidavit, but subsequently the affidavit in support of the petition has been filed by the appellant.

Heard.

According to the Ld. Counsel, the original suit was filed by the respondent no. 1 against the appellant and original respondent no. 1 and against the present respondent nos. 2 to 8.

According to the Ld. Counsel the respondent nos. 2 to 8 are the legal heirs of deceased appellant and hence, transposition as prayed for.

Heard both sides.

The prayer is innocuous and hence **allowed**.

Fixing **18.11.2025** for filing amended copy of memo of appeal and steps if any.

Dictated and corrected by me.

District Judge, Msd.

District Judge, Msd.